

# Department of Environmental Protection

Jeb Bush Governor Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

David B. Struhs Secretary

February 18, 1999

Mr. David Sobamiwa Better Cleaners 2098 West Busch Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33612

Re: Facility No.: 0571218

Dear Ms. Sobamiwa:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on January 29, 1999.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is \$50 and it is due and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510 Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment, of if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

# TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COM	IPLAINT/DISCOVERY RE-INSPECTION
TIME IN:TIME OUT:  TYPE OF FACILITY: PERC DRY CLEANERS  FACILITY NAME: BETTER CLEANERS  FACILITY LOCATION: 2098 W. BUSH BLI	VP
TAMPA, PL 33612 RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: DAVID SOBAMIWA	PHONE NUMBER: (813) 933 - 4256
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evalue compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administration Based on the results of the compliance requirements evalue discrepancies were noted:	rative Code (F.A.C.).
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM	FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
	RECEIVED
	MAR 1 9 1999
	Bureau of Air Monitorin
	& Mobile Sources
COMMENTS:	
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certification form has been properly certification.	ified and submitted to the inspector.  YES NO
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION.	pproximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY.	GER 7HU
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Cose Bhu	lease Print) PHONE NUMBER: (813) 272 - 5530

Page of .

Revised 10/96

6. Old Vitle of Responsible official (owner)
3. Existing small area source should not be marked morbortond initial. New small area source should be . P15 4. New small area source should be marked P16 Choose one Responsible official sign and date for changes made.

AIRS ID#: 571218

# DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME:	BETTER .	CLEAN	IERS		DATE: 2/19/99
FACILITY LOCATION:	2098 W	. BUSH	+ BLVD		<u> </u>
	TAMPA,	FL	33612		
Annual Reporting Period:	May	20	19_5'8	ro Feb	, 19 19 99
	Q. Z .				
Based on each term or condi- 62-213.300, Florida Admini		_	•	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
If NO, complete the following	ng:				
#1. Term or condition of the	e general permit t	hat has not	been in continuous con	mpliance during the r	eporting period stated above:
Exact period of non-complia	ance: from			to	
Action(s) taken to achieve o	ompliance: _	· <del></del>			
Method used to demonstrate	compliance:				
#2. Term or condition of th	e general permit t	hat has not	been in continuous co	mpliance during the r	reporting period stated above:
Exact period of non-complia	ance: from _			to	
Action(s) taken to achieve o	ompliance:				
Method used to demonstrate	e compliance:			· ·	
made in this notification are	e true, accurate and rchase receipts, de action facilities.  L: DAVID	nd complete	E. Further, my annual eed 2,100 gallons per	consumption of perci	e inquiry, that the statements hloroethylene solvent, based acilities or 1,800 gallons per

\*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

### PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

# TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL RE-INSPECTIO	и 🗅	COMPLAINT/DISC	OVERY U
AIRS ID#: 571218	DATE: 2/19/GETTER CL			IE OUT: 15:30
FACILITY NAME:				
FACILITY LOCATION:	2098 W. BI	USH BU	·	
	TAMPA, FI	- 33613	<u> </u>	
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIA	L: DAVID SOL	BAMINA	PHONE: (813)	933-4256
CONTACT NAME:	SAME		PHONE:	54mG
CONTACT NAME.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_ FHORE	
PART I: NOTIFICATION	1		·	
(check appropriate box)	D. (40 1 ·		,	
New facility notified DA  2. Facility foiled to marify P			NA	
2. Facility failed to notify D	ARM to use general per			
PART II: CLASSIFICAT	ION		·	
Facility indicated on notifi			☐ No notification fo	rm
(check appropriate box)			☐ Drop store/out of	
A.  1. Existing small area s dry-to-dry only, x < 140 transfer only, x < 200 ga both types, x < 140 gal/y (constructed before 12/9)	gal/yr l/yr r	transfer only, x both types, x <	r, x < 140 gal/yr x < 200 gal/yr	<b>*</b>
3. Existing large area s dry-to-dry only, 140 ≤ x transfer only, 200 ≤ x ≤ both types, 140 ≤ x ≤ 1,8 (constructed before 12/9)	≤ 2,100 gal/yr 1,800 gal/yr 800 gal/yr	transfer only, 2 both types, 140	area source $x_1, 140 \le x \le 2,100 \text{ gal/y}$ $x_2, 100 \le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/y}$ $x_3 \le x \le 1,800 \text{ gal/y}$ $x_4 = 1,800 \text{ gal/y}$ $x_5 = 1,800 \text{ gal/y}$	ı.
5. This is a correct facili	ty classification	MA DN	□Can not determine	
☐ fa	the appropriate classific acility qualified for a ger acility exceeds above lim	neral permit as n		
B. The total quantity of per facility was 74.4 gall		urchased within	the preceding 12 month	s by this dry cleaning
	l l			

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS						
Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes)						
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?	OY ON <b>X</b> N/A					
2. Examining the containers for leakage?	DY DN ØN/A					
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?						
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal?	אומם מם צולק					
Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds according to the manufacturer's specifications?	ם אוען אם אם אם אם					
PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS						
In Part II-A:						
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V	v.					
If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refr (complete A below).	igerated condenser					
If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber minimalled prior to September 22, 1993	•					
If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refr (complete A and B below).	igerated condenser					
A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes)						
1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?	ÁA □N					
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?	MY ON ON/A					
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door?	OY ON PANIA					
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?	Úy □N					
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F?	DAY ON ON/A					
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?	ØY ON					

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:	
Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	אם יים
Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser inlet and outlet weekly?	OY ON ON/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	DY ON ON/A
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,	
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	OY ON ONA
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	OY ON ON/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction.	
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	OY ON ON/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	· DY DN DN/A
6 Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?	OY ON ON/A

#### Has the responsible official: (check appropriate boxes) MD JW 1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? 2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? MD YM 3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ANAK NO ZO b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days AVAK ND YO and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? 4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) DY ON ANA DY ON \$1N/A 5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ⊠Y □N 6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ANAE NO YO 7. Maintained deviation reports? Problem corrected? ANG NO YO

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

DY ON BYA

PART	VI: LEAK DETECTION AND R	EPAIRS						
1. Does	s the responsible official conduct a	wcekly (fo	or small sources, b	oi-weekly) leak detection ar	nd rep	air		
insp	inspection?							
2. Has	the facility maintained a leak log?				ÞΊΥ	□N		
3. Does	s the responsible official check the f	ollowing	areas for leaks?					
	Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	ØiY □1	N □N/A	Muck cookers	β̈́Y	ON ON/A		
	Door gaskets and seating	XY 🗆	N □N/A	Stills	ÞΥ	□N □N/A		
	Filter gaskets and seating	ØY □	N □N/A	Exhaust dampers	ŻΥ	ON ON/A		
	Pumps	ÿ <b>a</b> Y □1	N □N/A	Diverter valves	β̈́Y	□N □N/A		
	Solvent tanks and containers	βY Ο	N □N/A	Cartridge filter housings	þΥ	□N □N/A		
	Water separators	ØY □	N □N/A					
4. Whi	ch method of detection is used by th	e respons	sible official?					
	Visual examination (condensed so	lvent on e	exterior surfaces)		χ̈́			
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)								
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)  Odor (noticeable perc odor)								
	Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)							
	Halogen leak detector							
	If using direct-reading instr	ımentatio	on, is the equipm	ent:	MIN	'A		
	a. Capable of detecting p	erc vapor	concentrations is	n a range of 0-500 ppm?	ΠY	□N		
	b. Calibrated against a s	tandard g	as prior to and af	ter each use				
	(PID/FID only)? □Y □N					ПN		
	c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?					ПN		
	d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use?				□N			
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?				□N				
						-		
	ROGER ZHU			2/19/0	19			
	Inspector's Name (Please Prin	it)	<del></del> .	Date of Inspe	ction			

LOGER ZHU	2/19/97
Inspector's Name (Please Print)	Date of Inspection
Rosu shu	1 YEAR
Inspector's Signature	Approximate Date of Next Inspection

		INSPECTION REF	PORT FORM			
	NMENTAL PROT				COUNT	
FACILITY: Better Cle	PAGE	1	OF 1			
FACILITY ADDRESS:	2098 W. Busc	h Blvd		CITY: Tai		
NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR			PHONE: (813) 933-4256			
MAILING ADDRESS:			CITY: Tampa		ZIP:	33612
INSPECTION DATE:	TIME IN:	TIME OUT:	INSPECTIO			STATUS:
Feb 19, 1999	13:30	15:30	non-C	DS	lı	n Compliance
NEDS NUMBER: 5	71218					
SOURCE DESCRIPTION		Cleaner				
	vid Sobamiwa				,	
We didn't notice that		p was change	d at this faci	lity until v	ve rec	eived the permit
notification from the F						
Today I stopped by the	•					before. The new
owner, Mr. Sobamiwa	•			•	3.	
The machine was in o	•					
Mr. Sobamiwa starte		_ <del>-</del>			-	
Both temperature log	-		ded on weekly	y basis. Th	ie per	c usage was 74.4
gallons according to the	-	-				
The owners manual i	ncluding startu	p, shutdown an	id malfunction	n plan is ke	pt on	site.
		•				
			•			
				•		
INSPECTED BY:	Roger Zhu			DA	TE:	Feb 19,1999
	-10011 2011				<b>~ ·</b>	

### Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

# Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):
DAVID & CORRINGE SOBAMINA
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
BETTER CLEANERS
3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:
FLD 982 119 125
4. Facility Location.
City: 2098 W BUSCH County: LLILLS BORM (AL Zip Code: 526/2
TAM PA, FL  5.5 Facility Identification Number (DEP Use): A Company of the compan
0571218
Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
DAVID SOBAMINA
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address: Organization/Firm: Street Address: 2098 W BWSCH BLVD
City: MMPA, FL County: HILLS BOROUGH Zip Code: 336/2
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (813) 933 4256 Fax: ( )
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Lax: ( ) - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
a to a
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16
Effectives 6.25.06

Effective: 6-25-96

#### **Facility Information**

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

		Date	Date		Date	Date		Date	Date
		Machine	Control		Machine	Control		Machine	Control
		Initially	Device		Initially	Device		Initially	Device
Type of Machine	ID	Purchased	Installed	ID	Purchased	Installed	ID	Purchased	Installed
			L					.1	
Example	# <i>I</i>	03-OCT-93	12-NOV-93	#2	08-DEC-91		#3	02-MAR-92	02-M.4R-
Dry-to-Dry Unit									
(1) w/ ref. condenser		1 00	-7 Fr F	1	T				_
(2) w/ carbon adsorber		6-95	7-95	-		<del>                                     </del>	-		
(3) w/ no controls									
Washer Unit									
(4) w/ ref. condenser		<del></del>	<del> </del>	1				<u></u>	T
(5) w/ carbon adsorber									
(6) w/ no controls					<u> </u>				<del> </del>
Dryer Unit						1			
L <u>,</u>		1			1	<del></del>	. –	T	_
(7) w/ ref. condenser									
(8) w/ carbon adsorber			1		-	-		-	ļ
(9) w/ no controls									
Reclaimer Unit			ı		T	T.		<del> </del>	<del></del>
(10) w/ ref. condenser				<u> </u>		ļ ·			
(11) w/carbon adsorber								ļ	
(12) w/ no controls									
(b) Control devices are (c) No control devices  2.(a) What was the total of	are r	equired to be	installed [_	0	ال	n the latest 12		nths?	•
(b) If less than 12 mont Check why it is less	hs, h than	ow many? [_ 12 months:	7_] months New owner:		[] New store	e: [] Did	not k	eep records:	
3. What is the facility's so (Indicate with an "X".					nitions foun	d in section (	3) of	Part II?	
Existing small ar	ea so	urce [X	Ne	ew sn	nali area sou	rce [	]		
Existing large are	a so	urce []	Ne	ew la	rge area sou	rce [	]		

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

Effective: 6-25-96

4. What control technology is required (Indicate with an "X".)	I on machines	pursuant to sect	ion (5) of P	art II of th	is notification form?
Existing large area source Carbon adsorber [_	]	Refrigerated c	ondenser	·. ·	
New small area source Refrigerated condenser [_					••
New large area source Refrigerated condenser [_					
	,				
5. A facility which contains non-exem to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify the exemption criteria or that no such unit	at all steam and	inits shall not be I hot water gene	e eligible to		
All steam and hot water generating un boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired ex during which propane or fuel oil conta	cclusively by no	atural gas excep	ot for period	ds of natur	
All steam and hot water generating un No such units on-site				,	
•••					
Equipment	: Monitoring a	nd Recordkeep	ping Infor	nation	,
Check all logs which are required to b	e kept on-site	in accordance w	ith the requ	uirements o	of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purch	hases				
(b) Leak detection inspection and repa	air	·			
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperatur	e monitoring				•
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc cond	centration mon	itoring		, []	
(e) Instrument calibration				[]	RECEIVE
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction p	lan				JAN 2 9 1999
					Bureau of Air Monitori & Mobile Sources

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96

#### Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

lease indicat	e with an "X" the appropriate selection:
[]	I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)
r 1	No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
LJ	this notification form.
	Responsible Official Certification
this notif statemen maintain	dersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part II of this form, of the facility addressed in ication. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the is made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.
I will pro	amptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.
	Tues 1/27/99

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Effective: 6-25-96



# Department of **Environmental Protection**

leb Bush Governor

Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

David B. Struhs Secretary

February 1, 1999

# 051218

Mr. David Sobamiwa Better Cleaners 2098 West Busch Boulevard Tampa, Florida 33612-7568

Dear Mr. Sobamiwa:

The Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources recently received your Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Notification Form and check (#1223) in the amount of \$50.00

We appreciate your submittal. However, your check is being returned to you since it is not due at this time. Fees are due and payable between January 15 and March 1 in the year following each year for which the facility is in operation and subject to the requirements of the general permit. The Department will send you an invoice in time for the next payment cycle.

If you have any questions, please call me at 850/921-9583.

Sincerely,

Sandra Bowman

Environmental Manager

Mobile Source Control Section

Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

BETTER CLEANERS

1223

813-991-5447 2098 W. BUSCH BLVD. TAMPA, FL 33612-7568

ENVIROMENTAL

DOLLARS

NationsBank, N.A.

ACH R/T 063100277

/는

# TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X COM	PLAINT/DISCOVERY RE-INSPECTION	
TIME IN: 1:30 PM TIME OUT: 9: PM  TYPE OF FACILITY: Perc Dry Cleaners	AIRS ID#: 057/218	
FACILITY NAME: Beiter Cleaners	DATE: 3/30/80	
FACILITY LOCATION: 2098 W. Buseh Blud Tumpa, Fl 33602		
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: David Sobamiwa	PHONE NUMBER: (813) (33 - 4256	
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administra		
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluadiscrepancies were noted:	ated during this inspection, the following compliance	
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM	FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED	
The Kacility Rad Possible Moved	CLOSED.	
to Pasco County.		
•		
	P	
	LPA PRA	
	Dile Sources	
COMMENTS:		
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector.  YES NO		
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:(Approximate)		
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Mohammad	102a-1	
	ease Print)	
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: M. NO ? Con	PHONE NUMBER: (\$13)272-5530	
Page	of / Revised 10/96	

#### PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

# TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:	ANNUAL	<b>¤</b>	COMPLAINT/I	DISCOVERY	
	RE-INSPECTION				
AIRS ID#: 057/218 1	DATE: 3/30/0	O TIME I	N: 1-30 PM	time out: 2	:00 PM
facility name: <u>Be H</u>	er cleaners	<u> </u>			
facility location: <u>2</u> c	98 West B	usch B	Ivel.		
. <u>Ta</u>	mpa, Fl	33612			· .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:	David Sobo	amina	PHONE: (8)	3) 933-42	56
CONTACT NAME:	1		PHONE:	14 .	
PART I: NOTIFICATION					-
(check appropriate box)		•	·		
New facility notified DARM	30 days prior to startu	· a	4311		
2. Facility failed to notify DAR		=	NIA	· .	
<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>	<del></del>	·
PART II: CLASSIFICATION					
Facility indicated on notificati (check appropriate box)	on form that it is:		☐ No notificati	on form ut of business/pe	troleum
1. Existing small area sour dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr (constructed before 12/9/91)	yr	ransfer only, x coth types, x <	, x < 140 gal/yr < 200 gal/yr		
3. Existing large area sour dry-to-dry only, $140 \le x \le 2$ , transfer only, $200 \le x \le 1,80$ both types, $140 \le x \le 1,800$ (constructed before $12/9/91$ )	100 gal/yr 60 gal/yr gal/yr	transfer only, 2 both types, 140	area source , $140 \le x \le 2,100$ $00 \le x \le 1,800$ ga $\le x \le 1,800$ gal/y a or after $12/9/91$ )	ц√ут ∕т	r r
5. This is a correct facility c	lassification	NO AO	□Can not dete	rmine	
70 , , ,	•				
facili	appropriate classification ty qualified for a gene ty exceeds above limit	ral permit as n		above I permit	

PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS	
Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility: (check appropriate boxes)	
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?	אעם אם צם
2. Examining the containers for leakage?	חאם אם אם אם
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?	DY ØN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at least 24 hours prior to disposal?	אוחם אם צם.
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber beds according to the manufacturer's specifications?	□Y □N □N/A
PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS	
In Part II-A:	
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.	est. T
If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrig (complete A below).	erated condenser
If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must installed prior to September 22, 1993	
If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrig (complete A and B below).	gerated condenser
A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources: (check appropriate boxes)	
1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?	OY ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?	OY ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the condenser upon opening the door?	OY ON ON/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?	מם עם
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the condenser exceeded 45°F?	OY ON ON/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?	OY ON

В.	Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:			
1.	Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?	ΠY	ПИ	
	Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condensor inlet and outlet weekly?	ΟY	ПΝ	□N/A
	Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?	ПY	ПИ	□N/A
3.	Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,	•		
	if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?	ΠY	ΠИ	□N/A
	Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?	ΠY	ПN	□N/A
4.	Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,			
	or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?	ΠY	ЙΝ	□N/A
5.	Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual condenser coils?	ΩY	Ū. N□	□N/A
6.	Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?	_ OY	ПΝ	□N/A

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS		
Has the responsible official: (check appropriate boxes)		
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?	אם צם	
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?	DY DN	
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:		
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;	□Y □N □N/A	
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?	OY ON ON/A	
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)		
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?		
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?		
7. Maintained deviation reports?	OY ON ON/A	
Problem corrected?	OY ON ON/A	
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?	□Y □N □N/A	

PART	PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS			
1. Does	1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair			
insp	ection?			DY ON
2. Has	the facility maintained a leak log?			אם אַפ
3. Does	s the responsible official check the f	following areas for leaks?		
	Hose connections, fittings, couplings, and valves	OY ON ON/A	Muck cookers	□Y □N □N/A
	Door gaskets and seating	□Y □N □N/A	Stills	□Y □N □N/A
	Filter gaskets and seating	DY DN DN/A	Exhaust dampers	□Y □N □N/A
	Pumps	OY ON ON/A	Diverter valves	□Y □N □N/A
	Solvent tanks and containers	OY ON ON/A	Cartridge filter housings	□Y □N □N/A
	Water separators	OY ON ONA	•	
4. Whi	ich method of detection is used by the	he responsible official?		
	Visual examination (condensed so	olvent op exterior surfaces	· ·	
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)				
Odor (noticeable perc odor)				
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)				
Halogen leak detector				
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:			□N/A	
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?			OY ON	
	b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use.  (PID/FID only)?			OY ON
	c. Inspected for leaks ar	ad obvious signs of wear o	n a weekly basis?	OY ON
	d. Kept in a clean and s	secure area when not in us	e?·	OY ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?			OY ON	
			<u> </u>	
			•	
Mar	Mohammad Nozari 3/30/00.			
15/0	Inspector's Name (Please Pri	int)	Date of Insp	
	M. Nogari			
	Inspector's Signature		Approximate Date of	f Next Inspection

(1) 10 (1) 1 (1)

ENVIRO	I NMENTAL PROT	INSPECTION RE		SBOROUGH (	COUNTY	
FACILITY: Better Clear				PAGE 1		
FACILITY ADDRESS:	2098 W. Busch	Blvd.		CITY: Tampa PHONE: (813)933-4256		
MAILING ADDRESS: S	Same		CITY: Tampa	FLA	ZIP: 33612	
INSPECTION DATE:	TIME IN:	TIME OUT:		I .	STATUS:	
March 30, 2000	1:30 PM	2:00 PM	CD	S	In Compliance	
NEDS NUMBER: 0571218						
SOURCE DESCRIPTIO	N: Perchloroeth	nylene (Perc)	Dry Cleaner			
CONTACT(S): David So	obamiwa					
The purpose of the vi	sit was an anı	nual inspectio	n and we fou	nd out that	the better Cleaner had	
investigated and found o	EP and talked t ut that there was supplier who s	s no new Clean ells perc to dr	ers established y cleaners and	in Pasco Co	Pasco county, Margaret unty.  eer Cleaners went out of	
-					er .	
	·					
				•		
					,	
					•	
INSPECTED BY:					DATE:	
Mohammad Nozari					March 30, 2000	

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
MS 5510-37550 304000
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2400













10 0571218001AG BETTER CLEANERS DAVID SOBAMIWA 2098 W BUSCH BLVD TAMPA, FL 33612 RECEIVE SAN SAN POLICE SOURCES OUTCES OUTCES

r		· ;	
Certified Fee  Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)  Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)  Total Por  Sent To  DAVI  Street, Apr. 2098 V	D MAIL RECEDENTS, No Insurance Contaction visit our website at FICIAL  0571218001AG ER GLEANERS, D SOBAMIWA W BUSCH BLVD PA, FL 33612	verage Provi	

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. A. Signature ☐ Agent ☐ Addressee Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery ■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: 0571218001AG BETTER CLEANERS DAVID SOBAMIWA 3. Service Type
Certified Mail 2098 W BUSCH BLVD ☐ Express Mail TAMBA, FL 33612 ☐ Registered ☐ Return Receipt for Merchandise ☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes 7003 0500 0004 0144 3377 (Tran PS Form 3811, August 2001 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 040 744 EEE S

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

AIRS ID # 0571218

BETTER CLEANERS DAVID SOBAMIWA 2098 W BUSCH BLVD TAMPA FL 33612

	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
April 1995	Return Receipt Showing to Whorn & Date Delivered	
Apri	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address	
3800,	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$
-orm 3	Postmark or Date	

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY		
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.  Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.  Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.  1. Article Addressed to:  AIRS ID # 0571218 BETTER CLEANERS DAVID SOBAMIWA 2098 W BUSCH BLVD	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)  B. Dale of Delivery  C. Signature  Agent Addressee  D. is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:		
TAMPA FL 33612	3. Service Type    Certified Mail   Express Mail   Registered   Return Receipt for Merchandise   Insured Mail   C.O.D.  4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)   Yes		
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) 2333 667 060			
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Ret	urn Receipt 102595-99-M-1789		

#### Z 210 662 470

# US Postal Service Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided, Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

AIRS ID # 0571218

BETTER CLEANERS DAVID SOBAMIWA 2098 W BUSCH BLVD **TAMPA FL 33612** 

S

	Certified Fee	
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
April 1995	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	
Aprii	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address	
SC C	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$
ാന്ന 3800	Postmark or Date	

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY		
<ul> <li>■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.</li> <li>■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we-can return the card to you.</li> <li>■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> <li>1. Article Addressed to:</li> </ul>	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)  B. Date of Pelivery  C. Signature  X  Agent  Addressee  D. Is delivery address different from item 1?  Yes  If YES, enter delivery address below:  No		
AIRS ID # 05712	18		
BETTER CLEANERS DAVID 'SOBAMIWA 2098 W BUSCH BLVD	M 		
TAMPA FL 33612	3. Service Type  Certified Mail		
	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes		
2. Article Number (Copy, from service label)  Z J 10 662 470			
PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic	Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789		

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400

AC5521

JOEY ROBERTS 5510 - CERHEIED

7 210 663 186



HAP 71.00



AIRS ID# 0571218

TO SOBAMIWA: 1 W BUSCH BLVD PA FI 33612

SETTODA 336123131 1300 37 04/08 BETTEN TO SENDER BETTEN CLEANNES HOVED LEFT NO ADDRESS

32395/2400

3612X7566 51

hilfimhdallalalahaalalallifudhadishd

Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address TOTAL Postage & Fees Postmark or Date